WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the County Assessor, County and Prosecuting Attorney, County Clerk, 
Clerk of District Court, County Sheriff and County Treasurer of Carbon County, Wyoming, shall receive an 
annual salary commencing January 1, 1979 in amount of Twenty-Three Thousand Dollars ($23,000.00} plus retire­
ment benefits in amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) or total annual compensation in amount of Twenty­
Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00}. 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has further determined that each County Commissioner shall be 
paid an annual salary in amount of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($7,200.00} commencing January 1, 1979. 

NOW,THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that effective January 1, 1979 the County Assessor, County and Prosecuting 
Attorney, County Clerk, Clerk of District Court, County Sheriff and County Treasurer of Carbon County, Wyoming, 
shall receive an annual salary of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00} payable in equal monthly install­
ments. That the said $25,000.00 annual salary shall include annual compensation in amount of Twenty-Three 
Thousand Dollars ($23,000.00} and retirement benefits in amount of Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00}. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that each County Commissioner with an effective term commencing January 1, 1979 
shall be compensated in the amount of Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars {$7,200.00} annually payable in equal 
monthly installments. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the salaries herein established shall not be changed during the four (4) 
year term of said elective officers. 

Dated and done at Rawlins, Wyoming this 15th day of May, 1978

[...]

WHEREAS, the Board of County Conmissioners have duly deliberated with reference to the various factors 
determinative of said compensation; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners have detennined that Justices of the Peace in Carbon County, 
Wyoming, admitted to the Wyoming State Bar shall receive an annual salary of Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
{$15,000.00) payable in equal monthly installments commencing January l, 1979 and for the four (4) year term 
of said Justice of Peace thereafter. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Justices of the Peace in Carbon County, Wyoming, who are duly 
qualified as attorneys and admitted to the Wyoming State Bar Association as required by law shall receive the 
sum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars {$15,000.00) annual salary coiranencing January 1, 1979, payable in equal monthly 
ins ta 11 men ts. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the said salary amount of $15,000.00 cannot be increased during the 
period for which established commencing January l, 1979 and ending January l, 1983.